

## Genesee County Health Department Division of Environmental Health Services 630 S. Saginaw Street, Ste. 4, Flint, MI 48502 Phone (810) 257-3603 Fax (810) 257-3125

www.geneseecountymi.gov

## Fee Schedule - Revised 10/18/2024

Food Service Sanitation Program	Total
Food Service License Fee:	
Satellite school kitchen, Senior center, Religious organization, Intermittent	
service, School concession, Government institution	\$360
Serving only; Bar only; Take-out pizza only; Ice cream only; Concession;	•
Donut, Bagel, Smoothie, Tea, or Coffee shop	\$540
Full service w/o alcohol, Bar with small food menu, Fast food, Pizza &	•
additional menu, Catering, Ethnic menu w/o alcohol	\$720
Full prep school kitchen, Fraternal/Civic organization	\$720
Full service w/alcohol, Institutional setting, Fine dining	\$880
Mobile Food Service	\$300
STFU	\$300
Non-Profit STFU with proof of current 501(c)(3)	\$120
GCHD portion of license fee for new operations are reduced by 50% after November 1st each year.	
Local license fees include State of Michigan license fee & surcharges for education funds.	
<u> </u>	
Food Service License Application Late Fee:	
Delinquent renewal fee for fixed licenses one business day late	\$140
Plus additional fee per business day thereafter	\$10
Temporary Food Service License Fees:	
Temporary Food Service operating up to 14 days in the same location	\$140
Non-Profit Temporary Food Service with proof of current 501(c)(3)	\$100
Establishment applies less than 5 days prior to the event (additional to license fee)	\$80
Fee for operating without a license (additional to license fee)	\$160
Operators applying only 1 day in advance may be denied license	
Other Food Service Fees:	
nspection fee for STFU	\$90
STFU fee for operating without submitting an Intent to Operate	\$80
Request for food service evaluation (licensed or non-licensed full kitchen facilities)	\$280
Request for food service evaluation (serving site only)	\$140
Food Service Full Plan Review (non-refundable):	
Satellite school kitchen, Senior center, Religious organization, Intermittent	
service, School concession, Government institution	\$620
Serving only; Bar only; Take-out pizza only; Ice cream only; Concession;	
Donut, Bagel, Smoothie, Tea, or Coffee shop	\$900
Full service w/o alcohol, Bar with small food menu, Fast food, Pizza &	
additional menu, Catering, Ethnic menu w/o alcohol	\$1,100
Full prep school kitchen, Fraternal/Civic organization	\$700
Full service w/alcohol, Institutional setting, Fine dining	\$1,500
Mobile Food Service	\$500
STFU	\$620

Applicable plan review fees will be doubled for construction begun without prior approval from the

Genesee County Health Department - Environmental Health Division.

Food Service Remodel of a Currently Licensed Establishment by the Current Owner:	
Satellite school kitchen, Senior center, Religious organization, Intermittent	
service, School concession, Government institution	\$240
Serving only; Bar only; Take-out pizza only; Ice cream only; Concession;	
Donut, Bagel, Smoothie, Tea, or Coffee shop	\$400
Full service w/o alcohol, Bar with small food menu, Fast food, Pizza &	
additional menu, Catering, Ethnic menu w/o alcohol	\$400
Full prep school kitchen, Fraternal/Civic organization	\$240
Full service w/alcohol, Institutional setting, Fine dining	\$400
Mobile Food Service	\$240
STFU	\$240
Food Service New Owner Evaluation:	
Satellite school kitchen, Senior center, Religious organization, Intermittent	
service, School concession, Government institution	\$80
Serving only; Bar only; Take-out pizza only; Ice cream only; Concession;	ΨΘΟ
Donut, Bagel, Smoothie, Tea, or Coffee shop	\$260
Full service w/o alcohol, Bar with small food menu, Fast food, Pizza &	\$200
additional menu, Catering, Ethnic menu w/o alcohol	\$400
Full prep school kitchen, Fraternal/Civic organization	\$160
Full service w/alcohol, Institutional setting, Fine dining	\$500
Mobile Food Service	\$240
STFU (new owners of units previously licensed in Genesee County)	\$360
STFO (New owners of units previously licensed in Genesee County)	<b>Ф</b> 3000
Food Service New Owner and Remodel:	
Satellite school kitchen, Senior center, Religious organization, Intermittent	
service, School concession, Government institution	\$320
Serving only; Bar only; Take-out pizza only; Ice cream only; Concession;	
Donut, Bagel, Smoothie, Tea, or Coffee shop	\$480
Full service w/o alcohol, Bar with small food menu, Fast food, Pizza &	
additional menu, Catering, Ethnic menu w/o alcohol	\$560
Full prep school kitchen, Fraternal/Civic organization	\$380
Full service w/alcohol, Institutional setting, Fine dining	\$660
Mobile Food Service	\$360
STFU (new owners of units previously licensed in Genesee County)	\$460
Other Food Service Plan Review Service Fees:	
	Daubla Fac
Construction/Remodeling that begins before plans have been submitted and approved Food Service plan review re-evaluation or re-submission	Double Fee
rood Service plan review re-evaluation of re-submission	\$80
Enforcement & Education Food Service Program Fees:	
Office conference fee	\$200
Informal hearing fee	\$300
Formal hearing fee	\$400
Order to suspend, limit, or revoke license	\$300
Follow up inspection fee to assess compliance with regulations for	
priority/priority foundation violations of a food service establishment	\$180
Fee for new owner that does not apply for new license prior to start of operation	
(additional to license fee)	\$400



## Genesee County Health Department Division of Environmental Health Services 630 S. Saginaw Street, Ste. 4, Flint, MI 48502 Phone (810) 257-3603 Fax (810) 257-3125

www.geneseecountymi.gov

## Fee Schedule - Revised 6/30/2025

Water Supply Well Program	Total
Permit to construct or alter a private residential well	\$200
Permit to construct or alter a public non-community Type III well	\$300
Permit to construct or alter an irrigation well or farm non-drinking water well	\$200
Permit to construct or alter a public non-community Type IIa or IIb well	\$350

On-Site Sewage Disposal Program	Total
Septic Permit Fees:	
New residential permit	\$220
New commercial permit	\$280
Renewal of expired residential or commercial permit	
Office transaction	\$20
Field evaluation/consult	\$80
Repair permit for existing on-site sewage system	\$400
Reinspection fee (no shows/avoidable delays/construction non-completion) each occurrence	\$80
Septic Tank Replacement	\$100

Septic Evaluation Fees:	
Application for residential lot and soil evaluation	\$220
Application for commercial lot and soil evaluation	\$280
Renewal of expired residential or commercial application	
Office transaction	\$20
Field evaluation/consult	\$80
Plan review for engineered system	
Private (New) - \$220 soil evaluation fee + \$220 permit fee + \$200 plan review	\$640
Private (Repair) - \$400 repair permit fee + \$200 plan review	\$600
Commercial (New) - \$280 soil evaluation fee + \$280 permit fee + \$400 plan review	\$960
Commercial (Repair) - \$400 repair permit fee + \$400 plan review	\$800

Plat and Condominium Evaluations Act 288 and Act 591	Total
Preliminary soil map review and or office consultation	Free
Preliminary evaluation of land prior to platting or development	
Survey up to 20 acres	\$280
Survey 21 to 40 acres	\$420
Survey 41 or more acres	\$560
Cemetery plat review/survey	\$40
Environmental site review of plat or condo	
On site water OR sewage disposal	\$200
On site water AND sewage disposal	\$300
Municipal water and sewer	\$80

Evaluations	Total
Well OR septic system	\$200
Well AND septic system	\$300
Type IIa or Type IIb Annual Inspection	\$120
Type IIa or Type IIb Level 1 Assessment	\$120
Type IIa or Type IIb Level 2 Assessment	\$180

Body Art Facility Program	Total
Full plan review	\$220
Revised plan review (2nd review)	50% of initial fee
Follow up inspection fee for service to assess compliance with regulations for critical violations	\$180
Applicable plan review fees will be doubled for operating without prior approval from the	
Genesee County Health Department - Environmental Health Division.	

Campground Inspections			Total
Permanent campground			\$250
	GCHD Insp Fee	MI-EGLE Temp License Fee	Total
Temporary campground: 5 to 25 sites	\$100	\$109	\$209
Temporary campground: 26 to 50 sites	\$100	\$146	\$246
Temporary campground: 51 to 75	\$100	\$184	\$284
Temporary campground: 76 to 100 sites	\$100	\$221	\$321
Temporary campground: 101 to 500	\$100	\$330	\$430
Temporary campground: more than 500 sites	\$100	\$734	\$834

Pool Inspections	Total
Public swimming pool inspections, first pool	\$280
Each additional pool at same facility	\$140
Coliform bacteria analysis of pool or spa water (each)	\$25

Child Care and Adult Foster Care Inspections	Total
Partial: on-site water and/or sewage disposal evaluation	\$200
Full: water system/sewage disposal AND building and grounds general sanitation and safety	\$350

Miscellaneous Fees	Total
Coliform bacteria analysis of water (drinking water, swimming pool or spa, or surface water sample)	\$25
Private/Type III sample collection fee	\$65
Type II sample collection fee (fee per sample)	\$100
Reinstatement fee for suspended license resulting from code violations or due to license	
revocation (all applicable programs: food, body art, pool, septic installers, etc.)	\$140
Septic system installation contractor yearly license	\$220
Record search - per address searched (non-refundable)	\$5
Returned check	\$20
Tobacco Retailer License	\$360